## **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 19, 2019

# NewLink Genetics Corporation (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-35342

Delaware

42-1491350

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
2503 South Loop Drive Ames, IA (Address of principal executive offices)		<b>50010</b> (Zip Code)
Registrant's to	elephone number, including area	code: <u>(515) 296-5555</u>
(Former na	Not applicable ame or former address, if changed	d since last report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form under any of the following provisions (see Ge		neously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant
<ul> <li>□ Written communications pursuant to Rule</li> <li>☑ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursu</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursu</li> </ul>	2 under the Exchange Act (17 CF uant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the E	FR 240.14a-12) Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Securitie	es registered pursuant to Section	12(b) of the Act:
Title of each class Common Stock	Trading Symbol(s) NLNK	Name of each exchange on which registered The Nasdaq Stock Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the		y as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).
Emerging growth company $\Box$		
	_	s elected not to use the extended transition period for ursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act

## Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

## Merger Agreement Amendment

On November 19, 2019, NewLink Genetics Corporation ("NewLink" or the "Company"), Cyclone Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the "Merger Sub"), and Lumos Pharma, Inc., a privately-held Delaware corporation ("Lumos"), entered into Amendment No. 1 to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the "Merger Agreement"). The Merger Agreement Amendment, among other things, (i) extends the agreed upon timing to file the preliminary proxy statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission from within 45 days following the date of the Merger Agreement to within 53 days following the date of the Merger Agreement; (ii) provides that immediately after the Effective Time (as defined in the Merger Agreement), the Company's board of directors (the "Board") will consist of six members, and the Board will unanimously appoint a seventh member after the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement; and (iii) provides clarifying edits with respect to certain notice information and the timing for filing the amendments to the Company's certificate of incorporation to effect a reverse stock split and a name change.

The foregoing description of the material terms of the Merger Agreement Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Merger Agreement Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 2.1 hereto.

## Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

## (d) Exhibits

Exhibit	
Number	Description
<u>2.1</u>	Amendment No. 1 to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization, dated November 19, 2019, by and among NewLink Genetics
	Corporation, Cyclone Merger Sub, Inc. and Lumos Pharma, Inc.

## **SIGNATURES**

Dated: November 19, 2019

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## NEWLINK GENETICS CORPORATION

By: /s/ Brad J. Powers

Name: Brad J. Powers
Title: General Counsel

(Principal Executive Officer)

#### Amendment No. 1 to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (this "Agreement") is made as of November 19, 2019, with respect to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization, dated as of September 30, 2019 (as amended, the "Merger Agreement"), by and among NewLink Genetics Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Cyclone Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent ("Merger Sub") and Lumos Pharma, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings accorded to such terms under the Merger Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

Whereas, Section 10.2 of the Merger Agreement provides that the Merger Agreement may be amended with a written agreement signed by each of the Company, Merger Sub, and Parent (together, the "*Parties*") and the approval of each Party's board of directors; and

Whereas, each Party's board of directors has approved this Agreement.

**Now, Therefore**, in consideration of the foregoing premises and certain other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto further agree as follows:

## 1. Amendments to Merger Agreement.

- (a) Section 1.4(b) of the Merger Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:
- "(b) the certificate of incorporation of Parent shall be identical to the certificate of incorporation of Parent immediately prior to the Effective Time, until thereafter amended as provided by the DGCL and such certificate of incorporation, *provided, however*, that (i) prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall file an amendment to its certificate of incorporation as contemplated by Section 5.3(a)(i), to effect the Nasdaq Reverse Split and (ii) following the Effective Time, Parent shall file another amendment to its certificate of incorporation to change the name of Parent to Lumos Pharma, Inc., and make such other changes as are mutually agreeable to Parent and the Company;"
- (b) Section 5.11 of the Merger Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

## "Directors and Officers.

(a) The Parties shall use reasonable best efforts and take all necessary action so that immediately after the Effective Time, (i) the Parent Board is comprised of six members, with (A) three such members designated by Parent and (B) three such members designated by the Company, and (ii) the Persons listed in Exhibit D under the heading "Officers" are elected or appointed, as applicable, to the positions of officers of Parent, as set forth therein, to serve in such positions effective as of the Effective Time until successors are duly appointed and qualified in accordance with applicable Law. If any Person listed in Exhibit D is unable or unwilling to serve as an officer of Parent or the Surviving Corporation, as set forth therein, as of the Effective Time, the Parties shall mutually agree upon a successor.

- (b) After the Closing, (i) a seventh member of the Parent Board shall be unanimously appointed by the other directors of the Parent Board as soon as reasonably practicable, and (ii) thereafter, the nominating committee of the Parent Board shall nominate the directors of Parent in the ordinary course."
- (c) Section 5.1(a) of the Merger Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:
- "(a) As promptly as practicable after the date of this Agreement (but in no event later than fifty-three (53) days following the date of this Agreement), the Parties shall prepare and cause to be filed with the SEC a preliminary Proxy Statement. Following (i) confirmation by the SEC that it has no further comments or (ii) expiration of the 10-day waiting period contemplated by Rule 14a-6(a) promulgated under the Exchange Act, Parent shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the Proxy Statement in definitive form to be mailed to the stockholders of Parent."
- (d) The notice information with respect to the Company, starting with the words "if to the Company:", in Section 10.8 of the Merger Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"if to the Company:

Lumos Pharma, Inc.
4200 Marathon Blvd., Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78756
Attention: Rick Hawkins, President & Chief Executive Officer

Email: rhawkins@lumos-pharma.com

with a copy to (which shall not constitute notice):

Email: rsuffoletta@wsgr.com"

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati P.C. 900 South Capital of Texas Highway Las Cimas IV, Fifth Floor Austin, Texas 78746 Attn.: J. Robert Suffoletta

- 2. **Continuing Effectiveness.** Except as expressly modified by this Agreement, the Merger Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. This Agreement shall be deemed an amendment to the Merger Agreement and shall become effective when executed and delivered by the Parties. Upon the effectiveness of this Agreement, all references in the Merger Agreement to "the Agreement" or "this Agreement," as applicable, shall refer to the Merger Agreement, as modified by this Agreement.
- 3. **Counterparts**. Except as specifically modified herein, the Merger Agreement remains in full force and effect. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto were in the same instrument. The exchange of a fully executed Amendment (in counterparts or otherwise) by the Parties by electronic transmission in .PDF format shall be sufficient to bind the Parties to the terms and conditions of this Amendment.
- 4. *Miscellaneous*. Sections 10.5 (Applicable Law; Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial), 10.7 (Assignability), 10.10 (Severability), 10.11 (Other Remedies; Specific Performance), 10.12 (No Third Party Beneficiaries) and 10.13 (Construction) are incorporated by reference herein, mutatis mutandis, as if set forth at length herein.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

## NEWLINK GENETICS CORPORATION

/s/ Brad Powers

By: Brad Powers

Its: Office of the Chief Executive Officer

## CYCLONE MERGER SUB, INC.

/s/ Brad Powers

By: Brad Powers
Its: President

## LUMOS PHARMA, INC.

## /s/ Richard J. Hawkins

By: Richard J. Hawkins

Its: President and Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Amendment No. 1 to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization